April 27, 2017

Licensee(s): Jose Luna
Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc., T/a Casa
500 South Lehigh Street, 21224

Class *BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Protest of Renewal Petition: Under Alc. Bev. Art.§4-406 a petition to protest the renewal which is signed ten or
more residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or holders or applicant for any license issued under the

Alcoholic Beverages Article, real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises, has been filed

against this establishment. As per Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board shall only consider issues with respectto a
specific complaint as to the operation of the licensed premises.

(a) Licensee(s) Information: (1) Jose Luna. The license transferred to the current ownership on February 25, 2013.

{b) Corporate Standing: Casa Luna Sports Bar, inc is a Maryland Corporation and as of 4/14/2017 is active and in
good standing.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee appeared before the Board on 11/3/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05(a)

Guilty- $2500 fine + $125 admin fee
$2625 Total Fine

1 week Suspension

Licensee appeared before the Board on 8/21/2014 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.05{a)

o Violation of Rule 4.05(b)

¢ Violation of Rule 4.05(b)

e Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304 {2)
« Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
o Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
¢ Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
» Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
» Violation of Rule 3.02

s Violation of Rule 3.02

o Guilty $3500 fine + $125 admin fee

» Total fine $3625.00 -PAID

o 2 week Suspension

{d) 311 Call History: A search of the Customer Service Request (CSR) database indicates that there have been 10
311 calls forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017 regarding this licensed location.

*  On December 24, 2016 complaint alleged public defecation. Staff did not find evidence of public defecation,
sanitary or safety issues.



On December 25, 2016 complaint alleged loud music. Staff could not substantiate allegations.
On December 25, 2016 complaint alleged loud music. Staff could not substantiate allegations.
On December 27, 2016 complaint alleged disturbing the peace. Staff found six patrons inside. There was no
disruptive behavior.

o OnJanuary 7, 2017 complaint alleged fight outside and altemations. No fight observed. No alternations
changing the distribution space or sale of alcohol were in evidence. The floor plan was unchanged.

¢ OnJanvary 9, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff arrived within minutes of complaint's creation. No
loud music was heard.

¢ On January 9, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff arrived within minutes of complaint’s creation. No
loud music was heard.
February 18, 2017 complaint alleged public defecation. No evidence of public defecation observed.
March 12, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff could not substantiate complaint.
March 14, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff could not substantiate complaint.

Board's Decision:
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal v | Llcense-Transfer + | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query v | Help »

License Detail

[ Closethe License | | Print License ] | Print Renewal Letter | I <<GoBack |
Llicense Info
License Num:LBD7 314 Cert Num: (0892 Fee: $1,320.00 Status; Renewed
License Date:5/1/2016 License Year: 2016

CR Number: 14818279
Payment Date: 04-27-16

2015 - 2016 TPP Paid [

2016 Trader's License [ Update Info

[ Click lo Start License Renewal i
Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: CASA LUNA SPORTS BAR, INC,

Trade Name: CASA LUNA SPORTS BAR

Ilone Code: 11

Phone: 443-813-0125
Block Num: 500 Street: LEHIGH STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 14818279

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR OF FREMISES AS A TAVERN WITH BASEMENT FOR ACCESSORY STORAGE

Restriction:

GO GO GIRLS & LIVE ENTERTAINMENT NOT PERMITTED. ROBERT FISHER, ANTHONY PEDZIK,
ROMAN PEDZIK AND CHARLES WETZEL BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.
DOOR TO REMAIN CLOSED FROM NOON DAILY.

| Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Nome |Last Name |Street City State |Zip Aclion |Change Owner
JOSEM.  |LUNA 432 N, KENWQOD AVENUE  [BALTIMORE |MD 21224 |[Edit] | Remove Owner |
Comments
Date Commeni Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319477 4/3/2017
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02/06/2017 ;g{g(ll%-:lolohon of Rule 4.05 {a) Prohibited Hours-$2500 fine+ $125 admin fee (2-0 vote) $2625
01/18/20171=***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017.***** /sb | Delete

01/06/2017|01/04/16 - PAID IN FULL for Violation Heoring dated November 03, 2016; Invoice #104623... /sb
12/07/2016 %\{in (/:srt];Ef Inspector Fosler an inveice for the amount of $2,625.00 is due by January 04, @]
O AN St o 0 (P ATER T | ot
04/03/2016|LETTER OF GOOD STANDING RECEIVED Delete |
05/12/2016|Paid for NSF check fees: Invoices #103433=%1,000.00; #103434=%$320.00; #103435=%30.00; .... /sb
04/29/2016[****** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /sy [ Delete |
047167201 6]****must provide certificate of good standing™ =" HOLD LICENSE { Delete ]
03/17/201 6| Atcohol Awarness Training Program {Jose M Luna Jexpires on 03/12/2020 John § Murray Delete

Trade License Employee Steven Hiken called 8/28/2015 to informed the Liquor Board that this
08/28/2015 establishment has beeen approved for fraders but they are not able to issues them the

licences becasue it takes up to 72 business hour to clear [Ray is the inspector for this location )
if there is any questions are concern about the traders licence call

04/27/2015RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... /sb
02/09/2015{12/246/14 - PAID LIQUOR BOARD FINE $3,625.00, HEARING WAS ON 08/21/14, INVOICE #95530. Delete

02/03/2015|5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent fo merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete

8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05(a). Viclation of Rule 4.05(bj, Violation of Rule

11/17/2014 4.05{b}, Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304(2), Violation of Article 2b Section 11-304{2),
Violation of Aricle 2b Seclion 11-304(2, Violation of Arlicle 2b Seclion 11-304(2) Viclation of

Rule 3.02, Violation of Rule 3.02. POSTPONED

11/14/2014 08/21/14 - Found Guilty of multiple violations of Rule 4,05 [a)/(b) and Rule 3.02. Also found
guilty of cperaiing afferhours as per reports by police. Localion was closed for 14 days.

6/28/2012 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Serving after hours. Viclation of Article 28

07 /03/201 2jsection 11-304{d)(2) Activity after hours. Rule 4.05{a) GUILTY $500. Arficle 28 11-304(d)(2) GUILTY | Delete
No fine. Total Fine $500.

05/29/2012|5/24/2012 Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership, APPROVED. [

Delete
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4/5/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to ransfer ownership to include live entertainment.
04/12/2012l50,51pONED af applicant request.
| Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 316 Address: 500 LEHIGH STREET SOUTH

Trade Name: CASA LUNA SPORTS BAR

Comment:

[ Add Comment ]
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319477 4/3/2017



345 South Lehigh Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21224

ggna.baltimore@gmail.com

Greater Gresktown Neighborhood Alliance

11w DawS
March 29, 2017
City of Baltimore
Liquor License Board -
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6t Floor Q =
Baltimore, MD 21202 2 = m
RS
Re: Protest of Liquor License Renewal for Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc., 500 S LehighStrégt
z"{. a——
b 3
Chairman Albert Matricciani, Jr. @ = é
Commissioner Aaron Greenfield g% ¥ o
Commissioner Dana P. Moore [ w
W

The Greater Greektown Neighborhood Alliance {(GGNA) is writing to formally protest the
renewal of Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc. owned by Jose Luna, located at 500 S. Lehigh Street,
Baitimore, MD 21224 liquor license for the year starting on May 1, 2017.

GGNA is deeply concerned about the continued negative impact that the lawless operation of
this establishment is having on the quality of life of local residents. Over the past year,
numerous neighbors living within close proximity of this establishment have contacted GGNA
expressing frustration with the daily operation of Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc.

Despite a violation issued by the Baltimore City Liquor Board this past year for operating after
2:00am, subsequently receiving fines and being forced to shut down temporarily, Casa Luna
Sports Bar, Inc. continues to operate in a haphazard manner. This should come as no surprise
considering Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc. has violated the law multiple times dating back to
January 2013. The multiple examples of this establishment’s ownership failing to properly
follow regulations designed to protect Baltimore City communities is more than disrespectful -
it is reckless, an affront to the Baltimore City Liquor Board and potentially dangerous to local
residents.

The negative impact Casa Luna Sports Bar Inc. has had on the public health of the surrounding
community cannot be understated. The persistent negative impacts directly associated to this
establishment include trash, loitering, excessive noise, drunk driving, illegal parking, and drug
trafficking. Together these somewhat minor problems combine to form a pattern of
disrespectful behavior and flagrant disregard for the law that ends up posing a true threat to
the health and vitality of Greektown's future. The establishment’s ownership continues to
operate in a manner that lacks accountability and concern for the well-being of both bar
patrons and surrounding neighbors.

Greektown itself is home to a diverse variety of different commercial establishments,
restaurants, and bars. GGNA will continue to support the vast majority of business operations
within Greektown that operate in a responsible manner and who have a vested interest in the
health of the surrounding community. However, GGNA would be doing local residents and
businesses alike a disservice by turning a blind eye to Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc. who has



repeatedly operated in a manner that violates liquor license regulations and negatively impacts
the surrounding community. With this in mind, GGNA is submitting this letter to formally
protest the renewal of Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc.’s liquor license for the year starting on May 1,
2017.

Sincerely,

Liam Davis, President 5
James Pringle, Vice President
Gps g

Dave Hall, Treasurer
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Anthony Valenzuela, Secretary 05 W
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Paul Wilson, Greektown resident e* _
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Megan Bisasky, Greektown resident

Grealer Greektown Neighborhood Alfiance
Liam Davis, Presideni
James Pringle, Vice Prasident
Dave Hall, Treasursr
Anthony Valenzuela, Secrelary



Protest of Liquor License Renewal for Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc., 500 S Lehigh Street

3-29-2017
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April 27, 2017

Licensee(s): Uzo Nwosu and Obeiefule Uwadineke

Class

Uzo, LLC, T/a Good Fellas
4919 Belair Road, 21206

“B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Protest of Renewal Petition: Under Alc. Bev. Art.§4-4086 a petition to protest the renewal which is signed ten or
more residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or holders or applicant for any license issued under the
Alcoholic Beverages Article, real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises, has been filed
against this establishment As per Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board shall only consider issues with respectto a
specific complaint as to the operation of the licensed premises.

(a) Licensee(s) Information: (1) Uzo Nwosu; (2} Obeiefule Uwadineke. The license transferred to the current
ownership on July 28, 2015.

{b) Corporate Standing: Uzo, LLC is a Maryland Corporation and as of 4/14/2017 is active and in good standing.

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee(s):Since the Issuance of this license on July 28,2015 there have been no
violations issued to this licensee.

(d) 311 Call History: A search of the Customer Service Request (CSR) database indicates that there have been 10
311 calls forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017 regarding this licensed location.

On April 1, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Complaint created at 1:43am. Staff found establishment
closed.

On March 24, 2017 complaint alleged loud music, front door open, and illegal parking. No loud music heard.
Suggested complainant contact parking enforcement about parking issues.

On March 16, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Complaint could not be substantiated.

On March 16, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Complaint could not be substantiated.

On March 12, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Music was found to be at an acceptable level.

On March 5, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff found music to be loud. Instructed manager to
decrease volume and he complied. Complaint abated.

On February 11, 2017 complaint alleged operating after hours. Staff observed until 2:25am and confirmed
establishment closed on time.

On February 11, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Staff did not hear loud music.

On February 3, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. Because of system problem staff responded on
February 4, 2017. No loud music or disturbances observed.

On February 2, 2017 complaint alleged loud music. No loud music or disturbances observed.

Board's Decision:
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Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer » | One-Day v | AddNewlicense ~ | Query v | Help -

License Detail

[ Closethe License | | Print License | { Print Renewal Letter | [ <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LB 278 Cert Num: 1128 Fee: §1,320.00 Staius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2016 License Year: 2014

CR Number: 15883474
Payment Dale:  04-24-14

2015 - 2014 TPP Paid [

2016 Trader's License [ Update Info

{ Click to Start License Renewal |

Add Adult Enterfainment License
{ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: UZ0, LLC
Trade Name: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE
Ione Code: 42
Phone: 443-759-6615

Block Num: 4919 Sireet: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21206

CR Number: 15883474

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERN NOT INCLUDING LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT OR DANCING.

Restriction:

THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS ARE TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR.

{ Edit the License Location Info |[  Altemate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name [Last Name Street City State Zip Action _|Change Owner
Uio NWOSU 1217 ROXBORO RD Baltimore [(MD 21237 Edit] Remove Owner_J
OBIEFULE UWADINEKE |5108 PLAINFIELD AVE Ballimore [MD (21204 [ Remove Owner

Commentis
[ ]

[TOUURETY. TR VU SRR, PR O R Thntnil mmmeITA=210710 47217017
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Daie Commeni Action

05/06/20154/23/15 Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership -Posiponed [ Delete |
05/06/2015|4/23/15 Protesi of Renewal - Postponed [ Delete |
05/04/2015PAID $100.00 HEARING FEE DATED ON 04/30/15. INVOICE #98524.... /sb [ Delete I
03/30/2015(Protest of renewal filed for 20152016 license year [ Delete

03/13/2015[02/25/2015{RE:13747473) Maryland Sales& Use iax sales hold

02/24/2015 D8/21/2014 Public Hearing Re Motion to reconsider the Board's decsison of Apil 24,2014, Motion
DISMISSED by letter

02/24/2015 7/10/14 Public Hearing re; Motion to reconsider the Board's decsison of Apil 24,2014, Board
granied motion to reconsider Board's decision on April 24,2014,

11/19/2014 D6/26/2014 Public Hearing re: Motion to reconsider Board's decision of April 25, 2013. This
matter was deterlimed by the appeals court and moved oif the dockel.

05/14/2014 04/24/2014 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal.Board dismissed hearing; determined petition
was insufiiciens

05/28/2013 A Petition for Judicial Reveiw was filed on 5/16/13 and assigned Civil Action No. 24-C-13-
002948 due to the Board's decision on 4/25/13

05/24/2013 4/25/2013 Public Hearing re: PROTEST OF RENEWAL. Renewed license; suspended license for
the entire month of June 2013.

4/14/11 Public Heoring re: Protesl of Renewal under Arlicle 2B section 10-301(a) by ten or more

06/03/2011 residenis, commercial tenants who are not holders or applicant for any license issved under
Article 2B, or real estate owners in the immediale vicinity of the licensed premises. RENEWED.

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS.

3/24/11 Public Hearing re: Violation of: Rule 3.12 (Disturbing the community: 9/4/10, 11/20/10).

06/03/2011 Rule 4.05{a) and (b} and Article 2B section 11-304(d}{2}{serving after hours}. GUILTY Rule 3.12
{$/4/10}Fined $3500, GUILTY Rule 3.12 {11/20/10) 30 days mandatory suspension, DISMISSED

Rule 4.05(a) and {b). GUILTY Article 2B section 11-304{d}{2} no fine.

01/10/2011[01/03/11 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF (1/27/11 HEARING) #75501 Delete
[ Print History (Print Card) |
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Delele

Delete

Delete

Delete

Delete

Delete

AR EIEIEIRED

License num: LB 278 Address; 4219 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE

Comment;

5

Powered by:

( Add Comment ]

Hold Info

httne//halt-intra-srv/1is/T icenseDetail.asnx?21d=319718 4/3/2017



March 28, 2017

Douglas Paige

Acting Executive Secretary

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
231 E Baltimore 5t # 600

Baltimare, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Paige,

The Valley Park Community Association is protesting the renewal of the liquor license for GoodFellas
Lounge located at 4919 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD 21206. | have enclosed the petition signed by the
community.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

. SeeSeapi~

Kim S. Sealover

President, VPCA
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We, the undersigned residents, are PROTESTING the renewal of the liquor license of
Uzo Nwosu, licensee -- of GoodFellas Lounge located at 4919 Belair Rd., Baltimore, MD
21206 for the following reasons:

Trash and debris frequently cover the property and gutters, littering consistently occurs
on the sidewalks and surrounding the premises, the dumpster overflows frequently,
disorderly conduct takes place when patrons leave; loud music is heard from the
establishment on a regular basis as well as illega! parking issues.

We request that the Liquor Board not renew the liquor license of GoodFellas Lounge.

Printed Name Street Address Zip Signature
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We, the undersigned residents, are PROTESTING the renewal of the liquor license of
Uzo Nwosu, licensee -- of GoodFellas Lounge located at 4919 Belair Rd., Baltimore, MD
21206 for the following reasons:

Trash and debris frequently cover the property and gutters, littering consistently occurs
on the sidewalks and surrounding the premises, the dumpster overflows frequently,
disorderly conduct takes place when patrons leave; loud music is heard from the
establishment on a regular basis as well as illegal parking issues.

We request that the Liquor Board not renew the liquor license of GoodFellas Lounge.

Printed Name Street Address Zip Signatu
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April 27, 2017

Licensee(s): Jae Chong and Soo Kim
JC Star, LLC, T/a Red Fox Liquors
2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue, 21217

Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Protest of Renewal Petition: Under Alc. Bev. Art.§4-406 a petition to protest the renewal which is signed ten or
more residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or holders or applicant for any license issued under the
Alcoholic Beverages Article, real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises, has been filed
against this establishment As per Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board shall only consider issues with respect fo a
specific complaint as to the operation of the licensed premises.

(a) Licensee(s) Infermation: (1) Jae Chong; (2) Soo Kim. The license transferred to the current ownership on
March 6, 2014.

(b) Corporate Standing: JC Star, LLC is a Maryland Corporation and as of 4/14/2017 is active and in good standing.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s):Since the Issuance of this license on March 6, 2014 there have been
no violations issued to this licensee.

{d) 311 Call History: A search of the Customer Service Request (CSR} database indicates that there have been no
311 calls forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017 regarding this licensed location.

Board's Decision:
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer + | One-Day + | Add Newlicense v+ | Query v |

Help ~
License Detail
[ ClosetheLicense | | Print License ] | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |

license Info :

License Num: LBD7 052 Cert Num: 0154 Fee: $1,320.00 Staius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2014 License Year: 2014

CR Number: 15352109

Paymen! Date: 04-13-16

2015 - 2016 TPP Paid [
2016 Trader's License [ Update Info
[ Click to Start License Renewal ]
Add Advult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entartainement License |
Location
Corp Name: JC STAR,LLC
Trade Name: RED FOX LIQUORS
lone Code: 37
Fhone: 410-728-0090
Block Num: 2733-35 Streef: PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD fip: 21217

CR Number: 15352109

Portion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN; NO LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING; ZONED B-1-2
NONCONFORMING USE

Restriction:
ANDREW DAEHO LEE NOT TO TAKE ANY PART IN MANAGEMENT.

| Edit the License Location Info |[  Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name iLast Name |Street City

State [Zip  |Action [Change Owner
JAERAN |CHONG (10009 OLD FREDERICK Rd  |ELLICOTT CITY [MD  [21042 | Edit] Remave Owner |

SOOIL Kihi 3800 MCDOWELL LANE BALTIMORE MD 121227 Remove Owner l

Commenis
| [

htin-/Mhalt-intra-srv/lts/T icenseDetail asnx21d=318727 4/3/2017
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Date Comment
Spoken with Mr. Chong in reference to 2017 Renewal Application about Soo Kim phone #'s,
03/02/2017|property owned on which taxes are paid and Lease expiralion date. He has answered the Delete

questions that were needed.... /sh

03/18/2015 re: 2015 renewal application - Question "Provide capacity per Fire Permit” Called establishment
Licensee unable to locate Fire Permit.

02/11/2014|10/3/2013 Public Hearing re : Application to transfer ownership Board Granted Postponement || Delete
01/28/2014/01/16/2013- Public Hearing Re: Appfication {o transfer ownership. Board APPROVED ihe transfer
08/246/2009,08/24/09 $425 FINE PAID IN FULL #68777 Delete

08/26/2009 08/20/09 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a)DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 + $125
ADM.FEE = $623

08/24/2008|08/26/08 $500 VIOLATION LETTER FINE PAID IN FULL #64720
09/07/2007|0%/07 /07 CONF.FEE $100 PAID IN FULL #61018

09/07/2007 09/06/07 Transter Conf.re: Application to transfer ownership. DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED |
MUST PAY CONF FEE $100.

Delete

>
el efeleln ¢

Delete

i

[ PrintHistory (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 052 Address: 2733-35 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Trade Name: RED FOX LIQUORS

Comment:

( Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:
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PETITON TO PROTEST THE RENEWAL OF THE LICENSE

We, the undersigned residents PROTEST the renewal of the liquor license of Redd Tavern for

use as a Bd7, located at 2533 Pennsylvania for the following reasons:

* Patrons are often disorderly and disruptive as they leave the premises;

e Patrons regularly loiter and litter on the sidewalks and surrounding premises;

s Patrons engage in violent altercations inside the establishment that spill out into the

surrounding neighborhoods including one murder;

o Drug activity occurs both in and on the periphery of the establishment, and

o Patrons discard trash throughout the community

¢ Tavern has not been open to the Public for over a year and owners knowingly allow
people to drink in cut rate and stand on the sidewalks

Residents and businesses alike have concerns about safety in the neighborhood due to
belligerent and raucous patrons. In the past year, residents have made over 100 calls to the
police because of disruptive activity at the bar. Responsible area businesses are fearful and
tired of paying to repair their storefronts due to vandalism and disturbances on the property.

Churches, business owners, community organizations, and residents, in cooperation with the
police in our district, oppose the renewal of the liquor license.
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